

No. 21-1324

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ZARBA; SUSAN LEMOIE-ZARBA,

Petitioners,

v.

THE TOWN OF OAK BLUFFS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

**By TOWN OF OAK BLUFFS, THOMAS PERRY,
ROBERT WHRITENOUR, KRIS CHVATAL,
ANDREA ROGERS, PETER YOARS,
MICHAEL PERRY, LEWELLYN ROGERS,
DAVID BAILEY, AND MARK BARBADORO**

John J. Cloherty III

Counsel of Record

Pierce, Davis & Perritano, LLP
10 Post Office Square, Suite 1100
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 350-0950
jcloherty@piercedavis.com

Dated: May 4, 2022

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. <u>Statement of the Facts</u>	1
II. <u>The Proceedings Below</u>	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. <u>The Petition Contains No Grounds for Certiorari Review</u>	8
II. <u>The First Circuit’s Affirmance of the Dismissal was Well Founded</u>	11
III. <u>The Well-Settled Standard of Review under Rule 12(b)(6) and the <i>Monell</i> Doctrine for Municipal Liability Are Not Properly Before the Court</u>	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11, 13
<u>Aulson v. Blanchard</u> , 83 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	12
<u>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</u> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	13
<u>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</u> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	12
<u>Erickson v. Pardus</u> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	1
<u>Freeman v. Town of Hudson</u> , 714 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2013).....	12
<u>Hafer v. Melo</u> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	4
<u>Hammerstein v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</u> , 341 U.S. 491 (1951)	9
<u>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</u> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	8
<u>Lowe v. Scott</u> , 959 F.2d 323 (1st Cir. 1992).....	11

<u>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</u> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	13
<u>O'Grady v. City of Montpelier</u> , 573 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1978).....	12
<u>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	12
<u>Quinn v. Bryson</u> , 739 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1984).....	11
<u>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</u> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	10
<u>Tolan v. Cotton</u> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	9
<u>Torromeo v. Town of Fremont</u> , 438 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11-12

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. §1983	11, 13
42 U.S.C. §1985	7

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	11, 13
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	8
